Direct labour costs and subcontracting charges represent a significant portion of our
direct costs. During the Track Record Period, (i) our direct labour costs accounted for
approximately 3.7% and 4.2% of our direct costs for the years ended 31 March 2016 and
2017 respectively; and (ii) subcontracting charges accounted for approximately 86.8% and
87.6% of our direct costs for the years ended 31 March 2016 and 2017 respectively. In case
of any significant increase in the direct labour costs and subcontracting charges, and if our
Group is unable to pass on such increase to our customers, our business and profitability
may be adversely affected.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
our Group’s direct labour costs and subcontracting charges on our Group’s profit before tax
during the Track Record Period. According to the Frost & Sullivan Report, from 2011 to
2016, the average daily wage rate of workers in wet trades industry in Hong Kong increased
at a CAGR of 6.9%. We considered reasonable to adopt 3.5% and 7.0% as the hypothetical
fluctuation rates for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in direct labour
costs -7.0% -3.5% +3.5% +7.0%

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2016 636 318 (318) (636)
Year ended 31 March 2017 759 379 (379) (759)

Hypothetical fluctuations in subcontracting
charges -7.0% -3.5% +3.5% +7.0%

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2016 15,035 7,517 (7,517) (15,035)
Year ended 31 March 2017 15,685 7,842 (7,842) (15,685)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 186 –

Accuracy in the estimation of time and costs involved in projects when determining
tender price

We need to determine our tender price based on the cost estimate plus a certain
mark-up margin. The actual amount of time and costs involved in completing a project may
be adversely affected by many factors, including but not limited to, disputes with customers,
suppliers and other project parties, difficulties in retaining necessary number of workers with
requisite skills, receipt of variation orders from our customers and other unforeseen
circumstances. Any material inaccurate estimation in the time and costs involved in a project